

No. 07-11073

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DOUGLAS OLIVER KELLY, *Petitioner*,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *Respondent*.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DEATH PENALTY CASE

MICHAEL J. HERSEK
STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

EUGENIE EVANS YOUNG
Senior Deputy State Public Defender
Counsel of Record

221 Main Street, 10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 904-5600

Counsel for Petitioner
DOUGLAS OLIVER KELLY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	1
OPINION BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	4
I. This Court in Payne Did Not Envision or Sanction the Use of Extensive Videotape Tributes as Victim Impact Evidence	5
II. Videotaped Victim Tributes Inject an Unacceptable Risk of Arbitrariness into Capital Sentencing Proceedings in Violation of the Eighth Amendment	14
III. The Question Presented by this Case Significantly Affects the Administration of Capital-sentencing Across the Nation	19
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX A: Opinion in <i>People v. Kelly</i> , 42 Cal.4th 763, 171 P.3d 548 (2007)	
APPENDIX B: Order Modifying Opinion and Denying Rehearing	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> 482 U.S. 496 (1987)	5
<i>Byrd v. Collins</i> 209 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>California v. Brown</i> 479 U.S. 538 (1987)	14
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	14
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	15
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	18
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	17
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	5
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	passim
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	15
<i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> 490 U.S. 805 (1989)	5
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> 493 F.Supp.2d 491 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	9
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> 153 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> 335 F.Supp.2d 166 (D. Mass 2004)	9

STATE CASES

<i>Hicks v. State</i> 940 S.W.2d 855 (Sup. Ct. Ark. 1997)	9
<i>Kills On Top v. State</i> 15 P.3d 422 (Sup. Ct. Mont. 2000)	8
<i>People v. Dabb</i> 32 Cal.2d 491,197 P.2d 1(1948)	16
<i>People v. Edwards</i> 54 Cal.3d 787, 819 P.2d 436 (1991)	6
<i>People v. Kelly</i> 42 Cal.4th 763, 171 P.3d 548 (2007)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	passim
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	15
<i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> 490 U.S. 805 (1989)	5
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> 493 F.Supp.2d 491 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	9
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> 153 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> 335 F.Supp.2d 166 (D. Mass 2004)	9

STATE CASES

<i>Hicks v. State</i> 940 S.W.2d 855 (Sup. Ct. Ark. 1997)	9
<i>Kills On Top v. State</i> 15 P.3d 422 (Sup. Ct. Mont. 2000)	8
<i>People v. Dabb</i> 32 Cal.2d 491,197 P.2d 1(1948)	16
<i>People v. Edwards</i> 54 Cal.3d 787, 819 P.2d 436 (1991)	6
<i>People v. Kelly</i> 42 Cal.4th 763, 171 P.3d 548 (2007)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>People v. Prince</i> 40 Cal.4th 1179, 156 P.3d 1015 (2007)	10, 19
<i>People v. Robinson</i> 37 Cal.4th 592, 124 P.3d 363 (2005)	10
<i>People v. Zamudio</i> 43 Cal.4th 327, 181 P.3d 105, 75 Cal.Rptr.3d 289 (2008)	13
<i>Salazar v. State</i> 118 S.W.3d 880 (Tex. Ct. App. 2003)	9
<i>Salazar v. State</i> 90 S.W.3d 330 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	10, 19
<i>State v. Anthony</i> 776 So.2d 376 (Sup. Ct. La. 2000)	8
<i>State v. Gray</i> 887 S.W.2d 369 (Sup. Ct. Mo. 1994)	8
<i>State v. Leon</i> 132 P.3d 462 (Ct. App. Idaho 2006)	9
<i>Whittlesey v. State</i> 665 A.2d 223 (Ct. App. Md. 1995)	8

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3593	6
28 U.S.C. § 1257 (a)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>People v. Prince</i> 40 Cal.4th 1179, 156 P.3d 1015 (2007)	10, 19
<i>People v. Robinson</i> 37 Cal.4th 592, 124 P.3d 363 (2005)	10
<i>People v. Zamudio</i> 43 Cal.4th 327, 181 P.3d 105, 75 Cal.Rptr.3d 289 (2008)	13
<i>Salazar v. State</i> 118 S.W.3d 880 (Tex. Ct. App. 2003)	9
<i>Salazar v. State</i> 90 S.W.3d 330 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	10, 19
<i>State v. Anthony</i> 776 So.2d 376 (Sup. Ct. La. 2000)	8
<i>State v. Gray</i> 887 S.W.2d 369 (Sup. Ct. Mo. 1994)	8
<i>State v. Leon</i> 132 P.3d 462 (Ct. App. Idaho 2006)	9
<i>Whittlesey v. State</i> 665 A.2d 223 (Ct. App. Md. 1995)	8

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3593	6
28 U.S.C. § 1257 (a)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

STATE STATUTES

22 Okla. Stat. Ann. § 984.1	6
Ala. Code §§13A-5-47	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. Const. Art. II	6
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-602(4)	6
Ca. Pen. Code §§ 190.2	2
190.3	3, 6
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-10-1.2	6
Idaho Code § 19-5306	6
Ill. Rev. Stat. 120/3	6
Ind. Code § 35-50-2-9	6
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 74-7333-38	6
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 905.2	6
Md. Crim. Law §§ 11-401	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 217.762	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 302(1)(a)(iii)	6
N.C. Gen. Stat § 15-A833	6
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 21-M:8	6
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-26-4(G)	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-2261	6
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 2930.02	6
Or. Rev. Stat §§ 137.013	6
Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9711	6
S.D. Codified Laws § 24-15A-43	6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-204	6
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 37.07 §3	6
Va. Code Ann. §§ 19.2-264	6
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 10.95.060(3)	6
Wyo. Stat. § 7-21-101-103	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

TEXT AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Copland, Aaron, <i>The Aims of Music for Films</i> , N.Y. Times, March 10, 1940, §11	17
Hennes, David, Comment, <i>Manufacturing Evidence for Trial: The Prejudicial Implications of Videotaped Crime Scene Reenactments</i> , 142 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2125 (1994)	16
McCombs, Regina, <i>Ken Burns and His “Effect”</i> 2007 http://www.poynter.org/column.asp?id=101&aid=125153	17
